TERRY D. McEACHERN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ROBERT W. KINKAID, JR.
IST FELONY PROBECUTOR
ABBISETANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

TOMMY QUISENBERRY
INVESTIGATOR CHERYL FARREN
ﬁtntt nf thu‘ CHIEF MISDEMEANOR PROSECUTOR

) pill:itl Aﬂaﬂug @‘ﬁt' ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
RQ)& m ; 64th & 242nd Iudicial Districts
$CouNTIES OF HALE AND SWIBHER TSN W 2us

HALX COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Plainviem, Texan 79072 N\S

November 25, 1991

Honorable Dan Morales

Attorney General, State of Texas

P.0. Box 12548 el ol T T
sk T i

Capitol Station rLLLiVeED

Austin, Texas 78711 E ° z 9'

ATTENTION: OPINIONS COMMITTEE , "v;__-‘{,‘,.’ C""n"i”'f*f‘ﬂ
R LT, ;_._f} H !;’.- 5

RE: IS THE FIVE (5) PERCENT INCREASE LIMITATION IMPOSED
BY SECTION 111.013 OF THE TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CODE APPLICABLE TO AN INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT BUDGETED
FOR THE SALARY OF AN ASSISTANT COUNTY AUDITOR OR TO
AN INCREASE IN THE ACTUAL SALARY PAID TO AN ASSISTANT
COUNTY AUDITOR FROM ONE FISCAL YEAR TO THE NEXT?

Dear General Morales:

In authority with Section 402.043 of the Texas Government Code, I request
an opinion regarding whether the limitations imposed by Sectien 111.013 apply to
only the amount budgeted for the salary of an assistant county auditor from one
fiscal year to the next or whether the restriction applies to an increase in the
actual salary paid to such an employee.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND:

On September 5, 1991, the District Judges of the 64th and 242nd Judicial
Districts held a public hearing in accordance with state law to set the 1992 fiscal
year budget for the Hale County, Texas auditor. On that date, the District Judges
set the salary of the Assistant County Auditor at $18,000 for the 1992 year. A
copy of this order is attached to this request as Exhibit "A". The order entered
increased the salary paid to the Assistant County Auditor from $15,000 dollars
per vyear to $18,000 per year, which figures to a 20 percent raise. However,
Exhibit "A" reflects that the amount budgeted for the salary of the Assistant
County Auditor in 1991 was $18,000 and the proposed 1992 amount budgeted for the
position is $18,000. The current Assistant County Auditor was hired in January
1991 at the salary of $15,000 and such amount has remained for the entire 1991
fiscal year even though $18,000 was budgeted to the position. The Hale County,
Texas Commissioners Court questions the legitimacy of the raise in actual salary
paid to the Assistant Auditor under Section 111.013 of the Local Government Code
because the 1992 salary is twenty (20) percent higher than that paid in 1991 and
the Commissioners Court has not approved the increase beyond the five (5) percent



limitation. The population of Hale County, Texas is less than 225,000 persons.
The fiscal year of the county begins January 1, and ends December 31.

The Texas Local Government Code does not offer clear guidance as to whether
a raise in the assistant auditor's salary is subject to the 5 percent limitation
imposed by Section 111.013 of the Code where there is an increase in the actual
salary paid but not an increase in the amount budgeted for the position from one

fiscal year to the next.

QUESTION PRESENTED

IS THE FIVE (5) PERCENT INCREASE LIMITATION IMPOSED BY
SECTION 111.013 OF THE TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE
APPLICABLE TO AN INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT BUDGETED FOR
THE SALARY OF AN ASSISTANT COUNTY AUDITOR OR TO AN
INCREASE IN THE ACTUAL SALARY PAID TO AN ASSISTANT
COUNTY AUDITOR FROM ONE FISCAL YEAR TO THE NEXT?

LIST OF STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

The statutes which might influence an opinion are as follows:

TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE

SECTION
SECTION
SECTION
SECTION

BRIEF

84.021
111.013
152.034
152.905

Section 84.021 (a) of the Texas Local Government Code mandates as follows:

", . . (a) . . . The District Judges, after careful
consideration of the application for the appoint-

ment of the assistants and after inquiry concerning

the appointees' qualifications, the positions sought

to be filled, and the reasonableness of the requested
salaries, shall prepare a list of the appointees that
the judges approve and the salary to be paid each.

The judges shall certify this list to the commissioners
court, which shall order the salaries to be paid on the
performance of services and shall appropriate an ade-

quate amount of money for this purpose. .

Effective June 15, 1991, the Texas Legislature amended Chapter 111 of the Local

Government Code by adding Section 111.013.

This section, which applies to counties

with a population of 1less than 225,000 persons, reads in pertinent part the

following:

", . . LIMITATION ON BUDGET OF COUNTY AUDITOR

An increase from one fiscal year to the next in the
amount budgeted for expenses of the county auditor’'s
office or the salary of an assistant auditor shall
not exceed five percent without approval of the
commissioners court."



The authority of the district judges in setting the salary of an assistant auditor
seems to be limited by the newly enacted Section 111.013. This limitation seems
to restrict the amount budgeted for an increase in the salary of an assistant
auditor from one fiscal year to the next to percent per year without approval of
the commissioners court. Any increase in the salary that is budgeted in an amount
of over five percent can only be valid where the commissioners court ratifies a
raise. In the current situation of Hale County, Texas, the assistant auditor
salary for 1991 was budgeted at $18,000 but only $15,000 was paid to the person
occupying the position. However, the 1992 budget of the auditor has the position
budgeted at $18,000 and $18,000 will be paid to the assistant auditor per the order
contained in Exhibit "A". Thus, the assistant auditor has received a $3,000 raise
but the amount budgeted for the salary of the position has not increased from the
1991 fiscal year to the 1992 fiscal year. The Commissioners Court construes this
as an increase in salary subject to the limitations of Section 111.013 even though
the amount budgeted for the salary has not increased. The statute, though, seems
to limit an increase in the amount budgeted from year to year as opposed to an
increase in the actual salary paid for the position of an assistant county auditor.

SUMMARY:

I propose that Section . 111.013 of the Texas Local Government Code limits an
increase in the amount budgeted for the salary of an assistant county auditor from
one fiscal year to the next not more than five (5) percent without approval of
the commissioners court but does not affect a raise in the actual salary paid to
an assistant auditor where the amount budgeted for the position from one year to
the next does not change.

We would sincerely appreciate a prompt reply so that we may hopefully resolve

=“nnk [ L2 R LALLM L L C S [1 1.4 = (3111 =




EXHIBIT "A"

STATE OF TEXAS IN THE 242N0 AND 64TH DISTHICT COURTS

COQUNTY OF HALE QF HBALE Counry, TEXAS

ORDER SETTLNG THE SALARIES AND BUDGET
FOR HALE COUNTY AUDITOR

ON THIS THE 5th day of September, 1991, at a Public Hearing in the
242nd District Courtroom after notice bheing posted as required by
law, come on for consideration the matter of cetting the salary
for the Hale County Auditor and Assistant Hale County Auditor, and
setting the budget for Hale County Auditor for the 1992 calendar
year.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED by a majoritv of the District Judges of
Hale County, Texas, that Jacqueline Latham, Hale CCounty Auditor,
shall receive compencation for services an annual salary in the
amount of 330,009, pavable monthly out of the General Fund of Hale
County, Texas, effective January 1, 1992.

BE 1T ALS0O ORDERED by a majority of the District Judges of Hale
County, Texas, that Marsha Ball, Assistant Hale County Auditor
shall receive compensation for services an annual salary in the
amount of $18,000, payable monthly out of the General Fund of Hale
County, Texas, and accumulate longevity at the rate of $4.2¢ per
month to be paid annually from the General Fund of Hale County,
Texas, effective January 1, 1992.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED by a majority of the District Judges of Hale
County, Texas, that the budget for Hale County Auditor be adopted
and set at $66,448 for the 1992 calendar year and be paid from the
General Fund, Hale County, Texas. 7ZL

SIGNED AND ENTERED this —= day of September, 1991.

JACK R. MILLER
4th District Judge
ale County, Texas

MARVIN . MARDHALL
242nd Di etrlc‘é Judge
Hale County( Texas

\/

&/i‘

\ T 00, 0829 e

A z(wzf 2

v 2: 48




--

(2

T
i

RH IS

LMERL T

SNELRYER:D FIC& #Unhe SInivio

CETIREMERT

SROUF RESLTH % LIV

-

TERYEL, TINFEREHIED (lgh, 7L

SELECATIONG
QOVERTISEREI
BOND FOR RUDITER

AFFICE EQUIFuENT

‘wtgzl for AUDITCR

. -
EERERL = t YTy M
T ' it
e i el
g ¥ Cufrat Fn z BT . . = e

: JENEL L oot oy
. - o= . ;
oA Lo Ep

T T Cei H 1,804
N 4.1 L T Toacc 1,719

3T T
s P it izd

.

i3d 1159 [EEES, n? et
- 5
k| 13 il b [H
B 1ot 1,227 ERES

I 1,50 LR I ES
- £ g "‘1 iy
- - -

¢ Ci I =3 Ep:

15

)

ey
e

)

1060

3T

LT

TE,
- s
ikl
4 T
4,0

[
- J

s
Ly

A
=]
=

100 0830

PAGE

------- -

£5,443




